misclassified amount of tenant improvements on its acquisition of the Three Ravinia office building. The impact on
the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheet for the year ended December 31, 2016 was an understatement of buildings
and improvements of approximately $14.2 million and an overstatement of tenant improvements of the same amount,
as shown in the table below. The Company assessed the impact of the error, both quantitatively and qualitatively, in
accordance with the SEC’s Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99 and SAB No. 108 and concluded that it was not
material to the Company’s previously issued Financial Statements. In order to conform previous financial statements
with the current period, the Company elected to revise previously issued financial statements the next time such
financial statements are filed. The revision had no impact on the Consolidated Statement of Operations, Consolidated
Statement of Stockholder’s Equity, or the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

16

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 10-Q

34

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (continued)
June 30, 2017

Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 As previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Real estate
Building and improvements $1,499,129,649 $14,164,111 $1,513,293,760
Tenant improvements $37,806,472 $(14,164,111) $23,642,361

Three Ravinia acquisition As previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Real estate
Buildings and improvements $133,323,658 $14,164,111 $147,487,769
Tenant improvements $20,698,893 $(14,164,111) $6,534,782

The error in the prior year purchase price allocation for the Three Ravinia acquisition was related to the expenditure
timing of landlord funded tenant allowances and the related recognition of value at the acquisition date.

The Company recorded aggregate amortization and depreciation expense of:
Three months ended June
30,

Six months ended June
30,

2017 2016 2017 2016
Depreciation:
Buildings and improvements $13,423,643 $7,832,592 $25,844,692 $14,613,736
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 7,352,433 4,937,888 13,218,995 9,359,800

20,776,076 12,770,480 39,063,687 23,973,536
Amortization:
Acquired intangible assets 7,520,630 5,184,271 14,020,200 9,318,164